
Robert Giesbers (B250731)
Spanish Fork, UT

Vehicle History Report™

This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available as of 11/12/24 at
8:01:59 AM (CST). Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may not have been reported to CARFAX.
Use this report as one important tool, along with a vehicle inspection and test drive, to make a better decision about
your next used car.

Accident / Damage History
Not all accidents / issues are reported to CARFAX

Event 1

05/03/2023
Damage reported: minor
to moderate damage
Damage to undercarriage

Damage Severity Scale

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

Event 2

10/12/2024
Damage reported: minor damage

Damage Severity Scale

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

Minor to moderate damage

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

17  Service history records

3  Previous owners

Types of owners: Rental, Personal

59,857  Last reported odometer reading

2018 DODGE GRAND
CARAVAN SXT
VIN: 2C4RDGCGXJR207449
VAN
3.6L V6 F DOHC 24V
GASOLINE
FRONT WHEEL DRIVE
Original Window Sticker

-

http://www.carfax.com/company/vhr-data-sources
https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/sticker/v3/DODG/wFlsD_DpzYqduf9L-qSeTvw2MfIVluT72JLYJcDklfwl6lXQ_52IcvlkKEWUnKNMafrBiKlLaq26QRmRvXzPKPowgfUpFYSe8MB0B-GOq38gvrt56Eo2UftagvFE4OYYgh4A5ynNuJj9zVxMZpiOqbVqVILCv8nsy4ot_K411XvgQXfqwmu3H5v4GzPFbj2mdLNrrW8NodeE7rQf_pm30CKkEZH6Y3JLJfuwgQPk_sdPeYOKiI9Zf2DclXlcChJwfAV5PHrTw_VTjfQn474pLN03CjTx2VPKw8t1EL_9xixlPPBj-Bg1gDsn7F9gZAkVrtBBO7dWFgblzAjDnpbl7YVeeAbFID69g7hBr0_jpyhxCaHu8vLARFB5Ypvp8KsgdyA.cfx


Additional History
Not all accidents / issues are reported to CARFAX

Owner 1 Owner 2 Owner 3

Total Loss
No total loss reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Structural Damage
CARFAX recommends that you have this vehicle
inspected by a collision repair specialist.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Airbag Deployment
No airbag deployment reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Odometer Check
No indication of an odometer rollback.

No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

Accident / Damage
Damage reported: 05/03/2023 and 10/12/2024.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Damage
Reported

Manufacturer Recall
No open recalls reported to CARFAX.

No Recalls
Reported

No Recalls
Reported

No Recalls
Reported

Basic Warranty
Original warranty estimated to have expired.

Warranty
Expired

Warranty
Expired

Warranty
Expired

Title History
CARFAX guarantees the information in this
section

Owner 1 Owner 2 Owner 3

Damage Brands
Salvage | Junk | Rebuilt | Fire | Flood | Hail |
Lemon

Guaranteed
No
Problem

Guaranteed
No
Problem

Guaranteed
No
Problem

Odometer Brands
Not Actual Mileage | Exceeds Mechanical
Limits

Guaranteed
No
Problem

Guaranteed
No
Problem

Guaranteed
No
Problem

GUARANTEED - None of these title problems were reported by a U.S. state Department of
Motor Vehicles (DMV). If you find that any of these title problems were reported by a DMV and not
included in this report, you may qualify.
View Terms

Ownership History
The number of owners is estimated

Owner 1 Owner 2 Owner 3

Year purchased 2018 2019 2020

Type of owner Rental Personal Personal

https://www.carfax.com/company/carfax-buyback-guarantee-terms-and-conditions


Detailed History

Owner 1
Purchased: 2018

Rental Vehicle

Date Mileage Source Comments

Not Reported FCA US LLC Vehicle manufactured and shipped to
original dealer

Original Window Sticker

02/26/2018 10 Georgia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Title #770505180570963

Vehicle purchase reported
Title issued or updated
First owner reported
Titled or registered as rental vehicle

02/27/2018 Georgia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Riverdale, GA
Title #770505180570963

Registration issued or renewed
Vehicle color noted as White

12/24/2018 28,185 Fleet/Lease Company Vehicle sold

12/24/2018 Indiana
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Vehicle purchase reported

02/05/2019 Indiana
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Winamac, IN
Title #19452010000187

Title issued or updated
Dealer took title of this vehicle while it
was in inventory

Owner 2
Purchased: 2019

Personal Vehicle

Date Mileage Source Comments

05/17/2019 Utah Vehicle purchase reported

Estimated length of ownership 9 months 1 yr. 7 mo. 3 yrs. 10 mo.

Owned in the following states/provinces Georgia,
Indiana Utah Utah

Estimated miles driven per year --- --- 7,747/yr

Last reported odometer reading 28,185 28,264 59,857

-
-
-

-

-

https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/sticker/v3/DODG/GzdDq8v3c1UtqAis2xcmzwvpWq4TDok-EHVZde6IQILqJltsrvwQzo1a_OMb0PlBXUrxBQ6QgjpwuEMKLXLLGg_X0cN5ETeb99rHazFMyaCa7tIjEBiqx1VUTVBNf-P6LSafqA9JwU_PTkF1Jo_2eIB9xewZVapUaLLqVwPnf0SSVrFbFGi7c0vrnQ3BfcHDy9o9JBelSv-kzrffIQSG6vK73PvUi6oHpfktvtFSjtSabBOOP4GxkxqZbNFpGtoIYlxhoBwdOOt9AoB8ytnEqrmtJBS0CXj2q5gKx8ZopkgYUITYVbbMv2tIfmRELZZq5RbojYikgIYJkm9JUOOBXoTjmRrzKLvmYEdFRuCLffhyv4FldI5_Kfp0QcmdgZxbsdgCxAJFQQ.cfx
https://www.carfax.com/phoenix/sticker/v3/DODG/CMKCSFfO6DAm54f1mnrsalZO3cecdW0sgqrKP53f-gJDpwifR1iVBhDT5aTflvsiAZqNtlmTXm5FshgvTzBUBE6UadH1KqgRxfkliaFIGpT6s926OtR7pLsCMPUzmeyWux_BzyOOWU5-IDMzP1vq0CO-r_GbPOv4oJzi8jPghb5MyfVygA3S7dLqxmVcT8apJOSgGfZb0dNaINDYn1So0uSq1QnwPsmBwc23MhTg8EPf-Rg2OPqNhLAWgmFal8AexpUWJ4zg3IJllLv5BYhAYqfOt9Q1nhUkwN7GzJLL1UYOGq-x9nw5xt-M_0ELz0TaAO6vq_vJcJHcIsOEjqn26gsfzpcjJsy_3cfa27cSBPnUxIHLbbZAZ-pQeB-Y8n2pmfslAah5kQ.cfx


Motor Vehicle Dept.

06/04/2019 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Provo, UT
Title #UT005251213

Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

07/17/2019 CareGard Warranty
Services, Inc.
Provo, UT

Service contract issued

05/16/2020 Jiffy Lube
Provo, UT
801-377-7636

Vehicle serviced
Brake fluid flushed/changed
Oil and filter changed
Emissions inspection performed

05/16/2020 Utah
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

05/16/2020 28,264 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Provo, UT
Title #UT005251213

Registration issued or renewed
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

Owner 3
Purchased: 2020

Low mileage! This owner drove less
than the industry average of 15,000
miles per year.

Personal Vehicle
7,747 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

12/22/2020 29,780 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Vehicle purchase reported

12/24/2020 29,812 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Tire(s) replaced
Tire condition and pressure checked

01/27/2021 Utah
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

01/27/2021 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Alpine, UT
Title #UT006934717

Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported
Loan or lien reported
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-

http://www.afgcompanies.com/
http://www.afgcompanies.com/
https://www.jiffylube.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/


08/28/2021 32,800 Jiffy Lube
Highland, UT
801-772-0808

1 Customer Favorite

Vehicle serviced
Oil and filter changed

12/21/2021 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Alpine, UT
Title #UT006934717

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

02/03/2022 38,009 Jiffy Lube
Highland, UT
801-772-0808

1 Customer Favorite

Vehicle serviced
Oil and filter changed

02/10/2022 38,301 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Tire condition and pressure checked
Tire repaired

07/26/2022 43,579 Jiffy Lube
Highland, UT
801-772-0808

1 Customer Favorite

Vehicle serviced
Oil and filter changed

12/15/2022 48,072 Jiffy Lube
Highland, UT
801-772-0808

1 Customer Favorite

Vehicle serviced
Oil and filter changed
Emissions inspection performed

12/15/2022 Utah
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

12/15/2022 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Alpine, UT
Title #UT006934717

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

04/24/2023 51,885 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Tire condition and pressure checked
Tire repaired

05/03/2023 52,221 Tire Factory Point S
American Fork, UT
801-756-7601

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Oil and filter changed

-

-
-
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

https://www.jiffylube.com/
https://www.jiffylube.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
https://www.jiffylube.com/
https://www.jiffylube.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://www.tirefactory.com/tc


4.8 / 5.0
127 Verified Reviews

77 Customer Favorites

05/03/2023 Damage Report Damage reported: minor to moderate
damage
Damage to front
Damage to right front
Damage to undercarriage

Damage Severity Scale

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

05/16/2023 Big O Tires
Pleasant Grove, UT
801-785-6555

4.8 / 5.0
50 Verified Reviews

8 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Alignment checked
Oil and filter changed
Oil pan gasket replaced

06/08/2023 52,613 Big O Tires
Pleasant Grove, UT
801-785-6555

4.8 / 5.0
50 Verified Reviews

8 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Alignment checked
Oil and filter changed

06/21/2023 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

Vehicle serviced
Alignment checked
Tire(s) replaced

-
-
-

Damage Location

FRONT

LEFT RIGHT

REAR

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

http://www.bigotires.com/
http://www.bigotires.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/


4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

10/10/2023 56,429 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Tire condition and pressure checked
Tire pressure monitoring system reset
Tire repaired

01/29/2024 58,283 Jiffy Lube
Highland, UT
801-772-0808

1 Customer Favorite

Vehicle serviced
Oil and filter changed
Emissions inspection performed

01/29/2024 Utah
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Alpine, UT
Title #UT006934717

Registration issued or renewed
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle color noted as White

04/17/2024 58,665 Burt Brothers Tire &
Service
Highland, UT
801-492-6300

4.7 / 5.0
123 Verified Reviews

47 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Tire condition and pressure checked
Tire(s) balanced
Tires rotated
Fluids checked
Alignment checked
Alignment performed
Brakes checked

10/01/2024 59,721 J & L Automotive Repair
Alpine, UT
801-642-2466

4.9 / 5.0
22 Verified Reviews

4 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Alignment performed
Steering/suspension checked

10/12/2024 Damage Report Damage reported: minor damage

Damage Severity Scale

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

11/08/2024 59,857 Dickerson Automotive
Spanish Fork, UT
801-794-9385

4.9 / 5.0

Vehicle serviced
Tires rotated
Oil and filter changed
Wheels checked

-
-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
https://www.jiffylube.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://burtbrothers.com/
http://jandlautomotiverepair.com/
http://www.dickersonauto.com/


309 Verified Reviews
1,324 Customer

Favorites

Transmission fluid changed
Transmission serviced
Drivability/performance checked
Power steering fluid flushed/changed
Fluids checked
Body lubricated
Brake fluid flushed/changed
Front wiper blades/refills replaced
Wiper(s) replaced
Air filter replaced
Accessories installed
Drive belts checked
Transmission checked
Air filter checked
Tire condition and pressure checked
Antifreeze/coolant flushed/changed
Cabin air filter replaced/cleaned
Transmission fluid flushed

Have Questions? Consumers, please visit our Help Center at www.carfax.com. Dealers or
Subscribers, please visit our Help Center at www.carfaxonline.com.

Glossary

Damage Indicator
Damage can be a result of many different types of events. Examples include contact with objects (other cars, trees,
traffic signs, road debris, etc), vandalism, or weather-related events. Not every damage event is reported to CARFAX.
As details about the damage event become available, those additional details are added to the CARFAX Vehicle
History Report. CARFAX recommends that you have this vehicle inspected by a qualified mechanic.

This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available as
of 11/12/24 at 8:01:59 AM (CST). Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may not
have been reported to CARFAX. Use this report as one important tool, along with a vehicle inspection
and test drive, to make a better decision about your next used car.

Damage Severity
Damage events result in one of the following severity levels:

Minor: Generally, minor damage is cosmetic (including dents or scratches), may only require
reconditioning, and typically does not compromise a vehicle's operation and/or safety.
Moderate: Moderate damage may affect multiple components of the vehicle and may impair the
vehicle's operation and/or safety.
Severe: Severe damage usually affects multiple components of the vehicle and is likely to compromise
the vehicle's operation and/or safety.

CARFAX recommends getting a pre-purchase inspection at a certified collision repair facility.
First Owner
When the first owner(s) obtains a title from a Department of Motor Vehicles as proof of ownership.

New Owner Reported
When a vehicle is sold to a new owner, the Title must be transferred to the new owner(s) at a Department of Motor
Vehicles.

Ownership History
CARFAX defines an owner as an individual or business that possesses and uses a vehicle. Not all title transactions
represent changes in ownership. To provide estimated number of owners, CARFAX proprietary technology analyzes
all the events in a vehicle history. Estimated ownership is available for vehicles manufactured after 1991 and titled

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

http://www.carfax.com/help
http://www.carfaxonline.com/


solely in the US including Puerto Rico. Dealers sometimes opt to take ownership of a vehicle and are required to in
the following states: Maine, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania and South Dakota. Please
consider this as you review a vehicle's estimated ownership history.
Rental
Vehicle was registered by a rental agency.
Title Issued
A state issues a title to provide a vehicle owner with proof of ownership. Each title has a unique number. Each title or
registration record on a CARFAX report does not necessarily indicate a change in ownership. In Canada, a
registration and bill of sale are used as proof of ownership.

Follow Us: facebook.com/CARFAX @CARFAXinc About CARFAX

CARFAX DEPENDS ON ITS SOURCES FOR THE ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY OF ITS INFORMATION. THEREFORE, NO RESPONSIBILITY IS
ASSUMED BY CARFAX OR ITS AGENTS FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS REPORT. CARFAX FURTHER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.
© 2024 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
11/12/24 8:01:59 AM (CST)

https://www.facebook.com/CARFAXinc
https://twitter.com/CARFAXinc
http://www.carfax.com/company/about



